
Iofdiidfgi0dfgdfigdiufgdfgiogduioigijgijo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the meeting to be held on 

Tuesday, 28 April 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL 
 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be 
held virtually on Tuesday, 28 April 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting will be held via conference call. 
 
In order to join the conference call, please call: 0800 279 8543 
 
Please follow any instructions and, when requested, enter the code: 5533 712 329 
 
This is a public meeting and anyone wishing to join the meeting to observe proceedings can 
do so via the above telephone number and conference code.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
 

Angela Andrews 
 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 March 2020  
 

5 - 16 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members 
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

4.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members 
and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

5.  Council Procedure Rules Relating to Remote Meetings  
 

17 - 20 

6.  Covid19 - City of Lincoln Council Position Statement  21 - 30 



 

 
7.  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules  

 
31 - 34 

8.  Application of 'Remission' to Council Tax Charges for Long Term Empty 
Properties During Covid19  
 

35 - 38 

9.  Annual General Meeting  
 

39 - 42 

10.  Committee Membership Changes  
 

 

11.  Equality Objectives  
 

43 - 48 

12.  Extension of the 6 Month Attendance Rule for Councillors  
 

49 - 50 

 



Council 3 March 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Sue Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor 
Alan Briggs, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor 
Chris Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Geoff Ellis, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Jackie Kirk, Councillor 
Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor 
Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, 
Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Christopher Reid, 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Yvonne Bodger and Councillor Andy Kerry 
 

 
34.  Announcements  

 
The Mayor informed Council that Councillor Andy Kerry had recently been unwell 
and was making a steady recovery at home. Members wished Councillor Kerry 
well in his convalescence. 
 

35.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

36.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ralph Toofany declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard 
to the agenda item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025'. Councillor 
Toofany was an allotment tenant. A dispensation by the Monitoring Officer had 
been granted to enable any member who was an allotment tenant to participate in 
proceedings relating to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the setting of the 
budget.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025'. Councillor Vaughan's 
granddaughter worked in the Council's finance department.  
 

37.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions from the public had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 

5

Item No. 1



38.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
Question by Councillor Hilton Spratt to the Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Spratt asked the Leader of the Council the following question: 
 
“What arrangements has the Council made to celebrate VE Day?” 
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, reported that the Council was 
organising a Tri-Service Parade with the Navy, Army and Air Force similar to that 
held in 2018 for Artmistice Day and the 100th anniversary of the end of the First 
World War. The Parade was scheduled to commence at St. Martin’s Square, led 
by a marching band, and stop at the War Memorial for a salute and wreath-laying 
by civic dignitaries. There would be a short service at the War Memorial, following 
which the three Services would march to City Square where a bugler would 
sound the Last Post/Reveille at 2.55pm to coincide with the rest of the country. 
During the evening, a 1940’s style picnic with bands and military equipment on 
display would be held at Boultham Park. 
 
As a supplementary, Councillor Spratt said that it was very fitting to celebrate the 
end of that war and the defeat it entailed regarding genocide and the holocaust, 
particularly in the context of the motion this Council had agreed at its previous 
meeting in respect of anti-semitism. 
 
Question by Councillor Thomas Dyer to the Portfolio Holder for Quality 
Housing 
 
Councillor Dyer asked the Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing the following 
question: 
 
“What procedure does the Council have in place if an existing Council tenant 
wishes to have an electric v
[...]
nsidered as carbon neutral. He questioned how this development would 
help the Council contribute to its net reduction in carbon emissions. Councillor 
Reid was also of the view that more work needed to be done on the sustainability 
section of the Council’s website by way of offering suggestions and help to 
residents rather than solely providing information.  
 
Councillor Preston reported that a statement of carbon neutrality would form part 
of the planning application associated with the Western Growth Corridor which, 
as a development, would be designed to be as carbon neutral as possible.  
 
In respect of the website, Councillor Preston acknowledged that this was a work 
in progress and that other authorities, such as Cambridge City Council, had 
adopted online toolkits which residents could use. It was the aim to have 
something similar on the Council’s website in due course as the content grew and 
developed. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

9



40.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

(a)   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025   
 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 17.4 
regarding the content and length of speeches be suspended to allow the Leader 
of the Council and a representative of the Opposition unlimited time to speak on 
this item. 
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, proposed the recommendations 
contained within the report, subject to amendments to specific fees and charges 
as set out on the supplement which had been published and circulated. 
 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Deputy Leader of the Opposition, proposed a number of 
amendments by way of an alternative budget which comprised: 
 

 investment in further managed workspaces. These were particularly 
needed in the South of the City where there was already a lot of 
investment in North Hykeham by North
[...]
 RESOLVED that the Vision 2025 Strategic Plan 
be approved. 
 

(f)   Pay Policy Statement 2020/21   
 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement 
2020/21 be approved. 
 

41.  Annual Timetable of Meetings 2020/21  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the annual timetable of Council 
meetings for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

16



COUNCIL  28 APRIL 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES RELATING TO REMOTE 
MEETINGS 

DIRECTORATE:  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – CITY SOLICTOR 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider the adoption of Council Procedure Rules relating to remote meetings 

of the Council. These are to cover the period in which the Council members are 
unable to meet in person, due to the impact of the coronavirus. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 make provision for remote attendance at, and remote access 
to, council meetings held on or before 7 May 2021. 
 
The regulations enable the Council to hold meetings without all, or any, of the 
members being physically present in a room. This allows for remote meetings 
through electronic, digital, virtual locations, live webcast, live interactive 
streaming, video and telephone conferencing.  
 
Procedure Rules 
 
The ‘place’ at which the meeting is held may be a council building, or where the 
organiser of the meeting is located, or an electronic, digital or virtual location, a web 
address, or a conference call telephone number. 
 

 In order for members to be able to attend meetings of the council remotely, they 
need not be physically present, provided they are able to hear and be heard (and, 
where possible, see and be seen by) other councillors and members of the public 
a
[...]

available a document for inspection at offices of the council include publication 
on the council’s website.  

20



COUNCIL 28 APRIL 2020 
  

 

 
SUBJECT   
 

COVID19 – CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL POSITION 
STATEMENT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ANGELA ANDREWS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update Council on the current position with service delivery in response to the 
COVID 19 pandemic and future ongoing planning. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The key Priorities during the emerging crisis for the City of Lincoln Council were 
agreed in early March 2020 as:  
 

2.2  protect the most vulnerable in our city 

 Supporting Businesses  

 deliver our public protection/health and statutory responsibilities if we can 

 protect our staff and elected members 

 provide community leadership to our residents and businesses 
  

2.3 As a Council we identified business-critical services which will ensure the delivery 
of the above and these are  
 

 Homelessness/rough sleeping  

 Sheltered accommodation  

 Lincare 

 Emergency Repairs 

 Customer Services 

 Communications 

 Revenues and Benefits 

 Bereavement Services 

 CCTV 

 Parking   

 Refuse Collection/Street Cleansing 

 Food Safety/Enforcement 
  
We have utilised the capacity we have available in our workforce to try and continue 
to deliver these in some form and provide resilience.  In addition, as part of our 
Community Leadership role we have created new teams to support the community 
(a new befriending service and community helpline) and a business support service 
(ensuring grants are paid and appropriate advice is given) 
 

21

Item No. 6



We have undertaken a financial impact assessment of the implications of the 
emergency together with a forecast – the shortfall in income and increase in 
expenditure is significant.  We have submitted our forecasts to government, to the 
Local Government Association and to 
[...]
s and control of contractors

28



Major Developments Digital Strategy to support Town Fund Work continuing to support future funding applications to improve Lincoln's future digital access, skills 

and resilience

29



30



COUNCIL 28 APRIL 2020 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION – 
FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To propose amendments to the Council’s Constitution in respect of Financial 
Procedure Rules and delegated powers in respect of Fees and Charges. 
  

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules provide a framework for officers to work 
within to ensure compliance with the need to secure proper administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs as required by section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

2.2 The Financial Procedure Rules set out the roles and responsibilities of the Council 
and officers across a range of financial matters. 
 

2.3 
 

In respect of fees and charges Financial Procedure Rules require these to be 
reviewed on an annual basis and submitted to the Council as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for approval.  For amendments during the financial year, 
section 7.1.5 of the Rules states: 
 

“In respect of services where fees and charges apply or may apply in 
circumstances where services are obliged through regulations to 
achieve cost recovery or where other market led factors influence the 
service and its charging structure, the relevant Assistant Director has 
the discretion to amend the set fees and charges by +/- 50%, after 
consulting with the Chief Finance Officer and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder.  Such an occurrence shall be reported by the Assistant 
Director to full Council at the earliest opportunity”. 

 
3. 
 

Proposed Temporary Amendment to Financial Procedure Rules 

3.1 As a result of the current COVID19
[...]
ouncil’s 

income levels. This is being closely monitored and reported through to officers and 
the Executive and will be considered as part of the Council’s overall financial 
response to the COVID19 crises. 
 

6. Recommendation  
 

6.1 
 

That Council approves a revised section 7.1.5 of the Financial Procedure Rules, as 
set out in paragraph 3.2 of this report, for a period of 6 months. 
 
 
 
 

  

32



Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None  

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

33



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

COUNCIL 28 APRIL 2020 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

APPLICATION OF ‘REMISSION’ TO COUNCIL TAX CHARGES 
FOR LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTIES DURING COVID19 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To propose an amendment to the Council’s determination in respect of the additional 
charges made to long term empty properties for 2020/21 in accordance with Section 
11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
  

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

From 1st April 2020, the Council has the power to extend the additional charge for 
any long term empty property that has been unfurnished for 5 years or longer to 
200%.  The Council agreed to use this power, at it’s meeting on 21st January 2020, 
with certain exclusions in place such as new purchasers, property being made 
habitable for a person with a disability or to increase energy efficiency or carbon 
footprint. 
 

2.2 The legislation requires Councils to make a determination regarding the additional 
charges before the financial year in which they are to apply takes effect.  However, 
this determination was made prior to the
[...]
r deficit or the year. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
The legal implications are as outlined in the report  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
5. Risk Implications 

 
5.1 There are no specific risks arising as a result of this report. 

 
6. Recommendation  

 
6.1 
 

That the Council’s determination be amended regarding the imposition of additional 
charges for long term empty properties in accordance with Section 11B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 by inserting the following wording after paragraph 
3(a)(iii): 

 
(iv) Subject to sub-paragraph (e), the Council is satisfied that the 
that work required to make the property habitable and bring it back 
into occupation has not been completed as a consequence of delays 
attributable solely to the outbreak of Covid-19 in the United 
Kingdom. 

 
  
 

36



 

 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

37



Appendix One 
 

 
Resolution from 1 April 2020 set out in full 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council resolves 

that it shall levy an additional charge on the Council Tax for long term empty properties for 

financial years commencing with the financial year 2020/21.  The additional charge shall, 

subject to paragraphs 2 and 3 below, be the maximum permitted by the legislation for any 

class of property according to the length of time that it has been a long term empty property. 

2. (a) The additional charge shall not apply in the first 12 months that a taxpayer becomes 

liable for the Council Tax for a property following the date of its purchase. 

(b) This paragraph shall not apply if in the Council’s view, the sale and purchase of the 

property was contrived in order to avoid the additional charges. 

(c) For the purpose of this paragraph, a property will only be considered to have been sold if 

there is a conveyance leading to an amendment regarding the proprietorship of the 

property on the Land Register entry for the property. 

3. (a) The amount of the additional charge shall be halved in the following situations: 

(i) Subject to sub paragraphs (b) and (d), the Council is satisfied that the taxpayer 

is taking reasonable steps to return the property to a habitable state 

(ii) Subject to sub paragraph (c), the Council is satisfied that the taxpayer is taking 

reasonable steps to bring the property back into occupation 

(iii) Subject to sub paragraph (d), the Council is satisfied that the taxpayer is taking 
reasonable steps to make the property suitable for occupation by a person with 
a disability. 

(iv) Subject to sub-paragraph (e), the Council is satisfied that the that work required 
to make the property habitable and bring it back into occupation has not been 
completed as a consequence of delays attributable solely to the outbreak of 
Covid-19 in the United Kingdom. 

 
(b) This paragraph shall not apply in the following circumstances: 

(i) The taxpayer has already received a local discount from the Council from the 

Council Tax for this property under Section 11A of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992 and Class D of the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 

Dwellings) Order 2003. 

(ii) The taxpayer has at the time of the repairs commencing been liable for the 

Council Tax at the property for a period of 18 months or longer. 

(c) This paragraph applies for a maximum period of 3 months. 

(d) This paragraph applies for a maximum period of 6 months. 

(e) This paragraph applies for a maximum period of 12 months 

 

38



COUNCIL  28 APRIL 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

DIRECTORATE:  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – CITY SOLICTOR 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To determine not to hold the Annual General Meeting in May 2020, in accordance 

with the powers given to Local Authorities under new regulations. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the regs”) came into force on the 4th April 2020, under powers 
conferred by section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The regs apply to local authority meetings that are required to be held, or held, 
before the 7th May 2021, and are drafted to enable Local Authorities to properly 
function during the coronavirus crisis. 
 
The Local Government Act 1972 requires Local Authorities to hold their AGM’s in 
either March, April or May of each year. Part 6 of the regs enables local 
authorities to disapply this requirement. 
 

2.4 
 

This therefore means that the Council has no obligation to hold the AGM at all this 
year and can instead defer this to May 2021. In this case all current appointments 
would continue until the next AGM. 
 

2.5 
 

The regs do allow for other options of the AGM to be held remotely in May 2020, 
or to defer a decision to hold the meeting until the current crisis enables meetings 
to return to their normal format. 
 

3. Postponement of AGM 
 

3.1 Out of the three potential options in relation to holding the AGM, it would seem 
the most prudent course of 
[...]
 that current appointments will continue until the Annual General 
Meeting 2021. 

  
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 

No 
 

40



 
How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

 

41



This page is intentionally blank.



  
 

 

 
COUNCIL 
 

28 APRIL 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
GROUP – 18 FEBRUARY 2020 - EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2020 - 
2024  
 

REPORT BY: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 
ALI HEWSON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

 
1. Matter for Council 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 

To approve the proposed Draft Equality Objectives 2020-2024. 

 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

Equality and Diversity Group– 18 February 2020, Minute.  

Lead Officer:  Ali Hewson, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone – 873370 

  

43

Item No. 11



This page is intentionally blank.



EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity Group 18 February 2020 
  

53.  Equality Objectives 2020-24  
 

The Principal Policy Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to Equality and Diversity Group outlining the proposed 
Equality Objectives 2020-24 for members’ consideration and comments 
prior to forwarding to Executive and Full Council for approval 

 
b. reminded members of the Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010 

and Human Rights Act 1998, which included the annual publication of 
equality information and setting at least one measurable Equality Objective 
every four years 

 
c. highlighted that the Equality Objectives Action Plan had been monitored on 

a regular basis by the Equality and Diversity Group with actions being 
added and amended as necessary, over the 2016 – 2020 period the 
following progress had been made: 

 

 59 Actions had been completed. 

 49 Actions had been started and were ongoing. 

 5 Actions had
[...]
uth 
representation on it. 
 

 Response: The Citizens Panel was reviewed from time to time to ensure it 
was age balanced, however we could not dictate who chose to respond to 
questionnaires which tended to be older people. The issue was how to 
communicate most effectively in a manner to seek the views of both young 
and older members.  
 

 Question: Was there a better way of communicating with staff other than 
by e mail? 
 

 Response: City People was used to reach staff employees. Officers would 
look at consulting in a more meaningful way wherever possible 
 

 Comment by Chair: There was a lack of engagement in Equality and 
Diversity across work forces in general, not just within this organisation. 
Consultation was the key to making an employee feel valued. Training and 
engagement was important to break down barriers to level up the playing 
field. 
 

 Response: HR were in the process of conducting training sessions to staff 
at management level to be delivered by the end of March 2020. There was 
a dedicated focus on recruitment/selection at these workshops. Manager 
briefings had also been introduced.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The proposed Draft Equality Objectives as set out in Paragraph 7.1 of the 

report for a four year period from April 2020 to March 2024 be forwarded to 
Executive for consideration and approval for adoption by Full Council. 
 

2. Feedback from the Working Group set up to review the comments 
received from the Equality Objectives staff questionnaire be provided to 
the next meeting of the Equality and Diversity Group, also to be fed into 
the Equality Action Plan. 

47



This page is intentionally blank.



COUNCIL 28 APRIL 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:   
 

EXTENSION OF SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, CITY SOLICITOR 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To consider a dispensation under the six month rule under the Local Government 
Act 1972 and t
[...]
lor Yvonne Bodger and 
Councillor Andrew Kerry from attending meetings of the Council in order to avoid 
both Councillors potentially ceasing to be a member of the authority under Section 
85 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Graham Watts, Democratic and Elections Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873439 

 

50


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 3 March 2020
	5 Council Procedure Rules Relating to Remote Meetings
	Standing Orders Appendix

	6 Covid19 - City of Lincoln Council Position Statement
	Covid19 Position Statement Appendix

	7 Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules
	8 Application of 'Remission' to Council Tax Charges for Long Term Empty Properties During Covid19
	9 Annual General Meeting
	11 Equality Objectives
	E and D Extract 18 Feb 2020

	12 Extension of the 6 Month Attendance Rule for Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


Council 28 April 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Sue Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Chris Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor 
Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor 
Edmund Strengiel and Councillor Ralph Toofany 

  

42.  Mayoral Announcements  
 

The Mayor welcomed members to the first virtual meeting of Council, which was 
held via telephone conference due to the restrictions in place as a result of the 
coronavirus outbreak. 
 
The Mayor reported that she had been unable to attend the 35th anniversary of 
the fire at Bradford City Football Club where a number of supporters had 
tragically lost their lives at a fixture against Lincoln City Football Club. She had 
therefore sent a recording on behalf of the city of Lincoln.  
 
Similarly, the Mayor had sent recordings to care homes in the city due to being 
unable to visit them in person as she normally would throughout her civic year. 
 

43.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 March 2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 be confirmed, 
subject to the inclusion of the words ‘about what the Council had agreed to do’ at 
the end of Councillor Christopher Reid’s comment under minute number 39(d) so 
that it read: 
 
“Councillor Reid was also of the view that more work needed to be done on the 
sustainability section of the Council’s website by way of offering suggestions and 
help to residents rather than solely providing information about what the Council 
had agreed to do”. 
 

44.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

45.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 

46.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 
 



47.  Council Procedure Rules Relating to Remote Meetings  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council Procedure Rules 
relating to remote meetings, covering meetings of Council held on or before 7 
May 2021, be approved. 
 

48.  Covid19 - City of Lincoln Council Position Statement  
 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, presented the report and took the 
opportunity to place on record his thanks and pay tribute on behalf of all members 
to the Council’s staff who had ensured that essential services continued to run 
during the coronavirus outbreak, whilst supporting communities, in particular the 
most vulnerable in the city, and protecting future jobs and employment in the city 
by supporting local businesses. Many staff had continued to provide these 
services in difficult circumstances whilst working from home, working overtime or 
being re-trained to undertake duties completely different to their usual role at the 
Council. Councillor Metcalfe said that the response from staff had been 
magnificent and that this was an extraordinary example of ‘One Council’. 
Councillor Metcalfe also paid tribute to the outstanding leadership of the Council’s 
Chief Executive and Town Clerk, Angela Andrews, supported by her excellent 
Corporate Management Team together with other managers and staff throughout 
the organisation.  
 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Leader of the Opposition, associated himself and his 
group with the Leader’s sentiments and said that the Council’s response to the 
crisis had been magnificent. 
 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, who had been working with the Council’s befriending 
service, asked whether this service could be extended in order that it could offer 
support to those who were bereaved following the loss of a loved one during the 
coronavirus outbreak.  
 
Councillor Metcalfe agreed to investigate this suggestion further, acknowledging 
that the staff currently deployed as part of the befriending service were not 
currently trained to provide this level of support. 
 
Councillor Chris Burke had attended a virtual meeting with church groups and 
other external organisations yesterday, at which significant praise was given to 
the way in which the Council was supporting communities.  
 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, added his thanks to 
everyone at the Council for the work they had done in response to the 
coronavirus outbreak. He added that lots of people were doing different jobs and 
had been very flexible, the outcome of which was fantastic.  
 
Councillor Lucinda Preston had recently spoken to the owner of a small business 
in Lincoln who had commented as to how impressed they had been with the 
Council’s processing of government grants to support businesses. The business 
owner had been contacted directly by the Council and with the grant paid much 
quicker than expected, which at this difficult time was of substantial importance to 
small businesses. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 



49.  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a revised section 7.1.5 of the 
Financial Procedure Rules as set out in the report, for a period of 6 months, be 
approved. 
 

50.  Application of 'Remission' to Council Tax Charges for Long Term Empty 
Properties During Covid19  

 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council’s determination be 
amended regarding the imposition of additional charges for long term empty 
properties in accordance with Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 by inserting the following wording after paragraph 3(a)(iii) of the Council’s 
respective policy: 
 
(iv) Subject to sub-paragraph (e), the Council is satisfied that the that work 
required to make the property habitable and bring it back into occupation has not 
been completed as a consequence of delays attributable solely to the outbreak of 
Covid-19 in the United Kingdom. 
 

51.  Annual General Meeting  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council does not hold its 
Annual General Meeting in May 2020 and that current appointments will continue 
until the Annual General Meeting in 2021. 
 

52.  Committee Membership Changes  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor Bill Mara be 
appointed to replace Councillor Ronald Hills on all committees to which he was 
previously appointed. 
 

53.  Equality Objectives  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council’s Equality 
Objectives, as set out in the report, be approved for a four year period from April 
2020 to March 2024. 
 

54.  Extension of the 6 Month Attendance Rule for Councillors  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a dispensation be granted for 
Councillor Yvonne Bodger and Councillor Andrew Kerry from attending meetings 
of the Council in order to avoid both Councillors potentially ceasing to be a 
member of the authority under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 


